
Regional Inspector General for Audit 

Singapore 

Audit of Arthur Andersen & Co,.s
 

Contract No. 492-0477-C-00-3119-00 u4th
 

USAID/Philippines under the
 

Capital Markets Development ProJect
 

Audit Report No. 5-492-96-003-N 
November 3, 1995 

'AA 

tVashington -. 

Dakar '" 

San Joe*#Q (Y 

0 Singapore, -4, 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED.
 

THE RESTRICTIONS OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
 

BEFORE ANY INFORMATION IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.
 

2i 

• " . ,'. o~i: .. ' 7'.::7, : Jt :; 7: 

, . 'll . . > 1* . ~ ) 1 J ll- .l+l#tl ic' l li i<, II ' : 'j .* i /,Nl.¢ j ' 
,,¢ 



P.S. A&IxNn FOR 

DM,,,,,,.I,,N1 November 3, 1995 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Kenneth G. Schofield, Mission Director, USAID/Philippines 

FROM: 	 Richard C. Tha-et, RIG/A/Singapore 

SUBJECT: 	 Audit of USAID/Philippines' Contract No.492-0477-C-00-3 119-00
 
Capital Markets Developrent Project
 
Audit Report No. 5-492-96-003-N
 

Enclosed are five copies of the subject audit report (pepared by the accounting firm, Guzman 
Bocaling & Co., Manila) for your action. The audit covered the period from October 1, 1993 
through September 30, 1994. During this period, Arthur Andersen & Co. reported that they
received a total of $916,874 and spent $925,092 under the grant agreement with USAID/Philippines. 

The audit objectives were: (1) to determine whether Arthur Andersen's Fund Accountability
Statement for Contract No. 492-0477-C-00-3 119-00 presents fairly, in all material respects the costs 
incurred for the period fi-om October 1, 1993 to September 30, 199-1, (2) to report on the contractor's 
system of internal controls, (3) to report on the contractor's compliance with applicable laws and 
regulation:, terms of the agreement, binding policies and procedures. 

The auditors concluded :hat except for questioned costs amounting to $26,632 (Pesos 692,43 1) the 
Fund Accountability Statem-At presents ftairly, in all material respects, the receipts and costs 
incurred in the Philippines for the abovementioned period. 

We are making one recommendation to be included in the Office of the Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No. I :We recommend that USAI !Philippines resolve the questioned cost 
of S26,632 (1Pesos 692,431, all ineligible) and recover any unallowable aiount due. 

We appreciate 	tihe courtesies and c,.,peration USAID/Philippines and Arthur Andersen & Co. 
extended to the auditors and our staff during the course of this audit. 

Please advise me within 30 days of any actions planned or taken to close the above 
recommendation. 

Attachment: a/s 



ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO. 
492-0447- C-00- 3119-00USAT D/PlII LI1PIN£N 

FOR Tl1 (APIlAI. MARKI2TS i}IVI{IPMFNT PROJ FCT 

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF USAID/PHILIPINES'
 
DI RECT CONTRACT
 

FOR, 1111: PIZ()1) F:Rt)M (()( )BIFR 1. 1993 -1O SITI11:NMI3IR 3(. 1994 



ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO. 
USAID/PHII,IPPINIS' I)IRI-(" ('()NTRA(T I' NO. 192-0447-C-00-3119-00
 

FOR TilE CAPITAl. MARKFTS I)VFIOPMFNT PROJFCT
 

FINANCIAL AUDIT OF USAID/PYIILI PINES' 
DilR ECI"CONTRACTl I 

IOR 11 -I: I-IOI) IR( I R 1. 1993 [() SIT11 MILRI. 30, 19)4 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 
SNO.: 

IRANSM ITTA. I1TIER 1
 

INI)EPI-NI)INT AUI)ITORS' RF.PORT
 

Fund Accountability Statenicti 3
 

FUNI) A('COUNITAIIIITY STATEMENT 4
 

NOT[ES V() FUN!) A( '( (UN'i A1III' lY STATEMENT 5
 

INDI : I:NEN D .\ . T ()RS' RIE( )RTS
 

Internal Control 6
 

(ompliance with Agrccmcnt Terms and
 
Applicable laws and Regulations 8
 

SUMMARY OF AUI)IT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 10
 

SUMMARY () FUESTIONED COSTS 11
 

APPENDIX A 14
 



Suites 2106 & 2109 Cityland 10 Tower 1 
6815 Ayala Ave, Makati City 
P Box 2421, Manila 

Tels; 892-3147 & 894-5783 
Fax (63-2) 894-4793 
Cable Al-iess GUBOCO 
Telex 63199

GUZMAN, BOCALING & CO. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

June 2, 1995 

'l'he Partners 
Arthur Andersen & Co. 
1666 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, 1). C. 20006 

RE: Financial Audit of USAIL) Philippines' 
Direct Contract Ne. 492-0477 ­ C-00-3 119-00 

l)ear Sirs: 

In accordance with our engagement with USAID/Philippincs, we are pleased to submit to you the results of 

the financial audit of USAlI)/Philippines' Direct ('ontract No. 492-0447-C-00-3119-00 under All) 

Project No. 492-0447 (Capital Markets l)evelopment Project) which was granted to your Organization by 

the United States Agency for International )evelopment. 

A. BA(CK(;ROUNI) 

1. 'The Project 

Under the Project Grant Agreement No. AlD 492-0447 executed on September 29, 1992 and as 

amended in Scptember 30, 1993, the United States for International Development will provide 
financial assistance amounting to US$ 13,500,000 to the Republic of the Philippines to finance the 

project entitled "'Capital Markets Development Project". The project will assist in the enhancement of 

the efficiencv of the securities market in the Philippines, by improvements in the quality and 
to investors, the public, and other capital market participants.transparency of information available 


'he Project Assistance Completion l)ate (PACI)) is on September 30, 1997.
 

11. ''he Contract 

On Scptcmber 2, 1993, Arthur Andersen & ('o. (contractor) entered into a contract with 

USAID/Philippines under Contract No. 492-0447-C-00-3119-00 wherein the Contractor shall 

provide technical services for the improvement of the Public Sector Component of the Capital Markets 
l)evelopment Project (USAII) Project No. 492-047). The contract is a cost reimbursement plus fixed 

fee and the total estimated cost for performance of the services plus fixed fee is US$ 7,937,000. The 

effective date of the contract is October 1, 1993 and the estimated completion date is September 30, 
1996. 

GUZMAN, BOCAIING & CO..CPAs 



1. AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK 

The specific objectives of this audit are to: 

o 	 Express an opinion on whether the (Cntrac'or's Fund Accountability Statement for 
USAll/Philippines' Direct Contract No. 492-0447-C(-0tU-119-00 presents lairlv in all 
material respects the cost incurred for the period from October 1, 1993 1 , September 30, 1994 in 
accordance with the gencralv accepted accounting principles or other comprehensive basis of 
accounting and terms of the agreement and other binding requirements 'and whether the 
expenditures arc project related, reasonable, allowable and allocable and supported with adequate 
docurmentations. 

o 	 Report in the (Contractor'sinternal controls. Ihese controls arc to pro vide rcasor,-. 'Ic assurance 
that project assets are safeiuarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and the 
transactions are executed in accordance with the ('ontractor's authori/ntion and recorded property 
to permit the preparation of vou.iicrs or invoices in accordance with tie terms of the agreeme nt 
and other binding requiremcnLs 

o 	 Report on the ( 'ontractor's comnpliance ith applicable lawvs, rcgulatinrs, the agreemeint, binding 
polici,.'s aLd proccdurcs. 

Our a'diz -vas performed in ICcordancc with (a ) generallv accepted auditing standarlds as prornulgaled hy the 
Al('PA: and (b) ioveriii ent auditing standards issued 1y the ('omptroller ( eneral of the United States. 

Our audit covered the receipts andcxpcnditures incurred in the Philippines under USAII) lhilippine:: ( ,otract 
No. 492-0447-(C-00-31 I10-00 for the period from ()ctober 1, 1993 to September 30. 1994. lhe "(uide for 
Financial Audits" issued v USAII) ()fficc of the Inspector ( ;neral was used on the assignmenut :and our work was 
performed in accordance with tile guide. 

Our work consisted of the ftollowin. 

o 	 Fxamination of' the documents supporting the amount and disclosures underlying the receipts 
and expenditures of 'he (Contractor's Fund Accountability Statement. 

o 	 Evaluation of tile adequacy of tile ('ontractor's internal control and accounting system relevant to 
the contract. 

o 	 Review of contracts, pertinent documents and other applicable laws and regulations related to 
the contract. 

In determining compliance with the contract agreements, applicable laws and regulations, binding policies 
and procedures, we designed audit steps to provide reasonable assurance for detecting errors, irregularities and 
illegal acts that could have a direct and material effect on the ('ontractor's Fund Accountability Statement. 

We also include in our audit scope. cost charged by the local subcontractc.,s. We have reviewed the systel 
the ('ontractor and Subcontractors had in place to ensure that the costs charged by tile Subcontractors are allowable, 
allocable, recoverable and in accordance with the terms of agreements. 

Our work was the initial financial audit carried out in the Philippines, hence no prior audit 
recommendation is necessary. 

We shall be pleased to discuss with you any questions you may have regarding this report. 

Ve ryruly yours, 

GUZMAN, BOCALING & CO.,CPAs 	 Pagc 2 



Suites 2108 & 2109 Citland 10 Tower 1 
6815 Ayala Ave., Makati City 
P.O. Box 2421, Manila 

892-3147 & 894-5783 
Fax: (63-2) 94-4793 
Tels.: 


Cable Address GUBOCO
GUZMAN, BOCALING & CO. 
GabTle UOCAdde199

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Telex: 63199 

INi)EPI NDFNI' AUI)ITORS' REPORT ON Tile * 
FUND A(COUN'TA3lI1'Y STATEMENT I 

The Partners 
Arthur Andersen & o. 
1666 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, 1). C. 20006 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of Arthur Andersen & Co. for the period 
Iron October 1,19)3 to September 30, 1994 for the USAll)!Philippines" Direct Uontract No. 
492-)447 - ('-110)-3 i 19--Il). [hc fund accountability statement is the responsibility of Xrthur 
Andersen & t.nlanacment. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the fund accountability 
statement based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of the fund accountabilitv statement in accordance with U.S. 
(vernient \uditing Standard.; issued by the ('omlptroller (ichnral ol the United States. thoe 
standards req uire that we plan and perfornm the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, Ina 
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund accounlabilitv statement. An 
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
manageenient, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our 
audit provides a ,casonable basis for our opinion. 

Ihe results of our tests disclosed questioned costs as detailed in the fund 
accountability statement amoanting to UJS$ 26,)31.96 (P692,430.96) in costs that are unreasonable, or 
prohibited 1y the terms of the agreement. 

In our opinion, except for the elffcts of the qucstioned costs as discussed in the preceding 
paragraph. the fund accountability statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material resp ts, 
receipts and cost incurred in the Philippines for the abovcmentioned period then ended in accordance 
with the terms of the agreements and in conformitv with the basis of accounting described in the Note 
I of the Notes to Fund Accountabilitv Statement. 

this report is intended for the information of Arthur Anderser & Co. and the U.S. Agency for 
International Development (A.I.H).). lowever, upon acceptance by the A.I.I). Office of the Inspector 
;eneral, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

June 2, 1995 

GUZMAN, BOCAIING & CO.. CPAs Page 3 

http:P692,430.96
http:26,)31.96


------

ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO.
 
FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 

USAID IIIIINI 8' IIRIC(' ('()NIIA(I N). 492-0447-('-O0- 3119-X)
 

FOR THE CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
F()R I' I: PI RI( )I) I:( )1M 1, 1993 I( 13()( "I'()I SI- MI I. R 30, 1994 

I' ... .. .1 - . 1 ........... - ..
; .... ... '7 ......... ... - .. .. - .. .
 

________ URSIONED COSTS
ACIAL I uNsUo ){ : ki: G s1J'PoRT k i NC* 

U.S. Philippine U. S. Philippine U S Philippine
Dollar lPcs¢ Do{llar Pleso I)(illar Pest) 

Receipts 910,874.18 23,838.728.08 

Disbursements: 

Subcontractors 447.960.91 11.640.983.6 3.809.91 99,057.66 Page 11 

Proect subcom ponents 332,594.39 8,047,454.14 31.63 822.38 Page 11 

()thcr dircct costs 130,355.11 3,545.232.8( 22,0(.42 502,550.92 Page 13 

Fixed fec 8,181.3) 212.713.80 

Total disbursements 925,091.71 24.052.384.40 26,031.96 692,430.96 

Excess of disbursem.'nts Page 5 
over receipts (8.217.53) (213,655.78) Notes 4a 

GUZMAN,1 OCAI.ING & CO., CPAs Pagc 4 

http:213,655.78
http:8.217.53
http:692,430.96
http:26,031.96
http:24.052.384.40
http:925,091.71
http:212.713.80
http:502,550.92
http:22,0(.42
http:130,355.11
http:8,047,454.14
http:332,594.39
http:99,057.66
http:3.809.91
http:447.960.91
http:23,838.728.08
http:910,874.18


ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO. 
NOTES TO FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

USAID/P-II.1PPINES' DIRECT (ONTRAC1 NO. 492-0447-C-00- 3119-00 

FOR THE CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
FOR TIl.I PE-RIO)D FR()M OCT() BlIR 1, 1993 TO SEP IMF3[R 30, 1994 

1. BASIS OF ACCOUNTIN(; * 

Ihe Fund Accountability Statemcnt was prepared on the cash basis of accounting, which in 
accordance with \l 'PA Standards, is recognized as a comprehensive basis of accounting other than 
generally accepted a, cwuting principles. 

2. TRANSI.A'I'N OF US. D)OLI.AR TO PHIIPPINi.PEso1 

thc lund .\ccountabilitv Statemer t includes receipts and disbursements in US 
dollar amounLs tr.MSsiat cI to Philippine Peso for 1Ae purpose of financial reporting using the exchange rate as at 
September 30, 1994 at P26.00 to US$ 1.00. 

3. SCOPE COVEIREI) BY T1ill FINANCIAL AUDITI 

thc Fund Accountability Statement reflects only the receipts and expenditures applicable to a certain 
operations of the contract in the Philippines which is the coverage of the financial audit conducted. 

4. OTI F1R S a 

a. 	 Receipts as shown in the Fund Accountability Statement represent the amount reimbursed by 
USAII) for the expenses incurred by the Contractor. "Ihe excess of disbursements over the 
receipts amounting to US$8,217.53 (P2 13,655.78) represents expenses incurred by the Cortractor 
subject for reimbursement as at September 30. 1994. The amount was subsequently riimbursed 
by USAII). 

b. 	 Questioned costs are presented below, the details of which are contained in 
pages Ilto 13 of this report: 

...................... .....p.... ....... 
Ineltieit l1e Unsupported -- -- likal 

EXPE.NSE LINEIrF sMUS Phihppine US Philippine US Philippine 

l)elar Peso )ollar Peso Dollar _ Peso 

Subcontractor 3'S)( 9 1 99.057,66 3.809.91 99.057.66 

Project Subcomponents 31." 822.38 31.03 S22.38 

Other direct costs 22,790.42 5(2.550,92 22.790.42 992.550.92 

Total 26.631.96 b92.430.96 .26,631.96 692.430.96 

GUZMAN, BOCAI.ING & CO.CPA s 	 ae 5 

http:13,655.78
http:US$8,217.53
http:D)OLI.AR


Suites 2108 & 2109 Cityland 10 Tower 1 
6815 Ayala Ave., Makati City 
P.O. Box 2421. Manila 

Tels.: 892-3147 & 894-5783
GUZMAN, BOCALING & CO. Fax: (63-2) 894-4793 

Cable Address: GUBOCO 
Telex: 63199CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

IND EPENDENTli AUDI'TORS' REPORT O6N TFHE 
INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE I 

'[he Partners 
Arthur Andersen 
1666 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, 1). C. 20006 

We have audited the fund accountability statemt nt of Arthur Andersen & Co. for the period

from October 1, 1993 to Septcmber 30, 1994 for UAII)/Philippines )ircct Contract No.
 
492-)447-C-1II)-31 l9-0) and we have issued our rport thereon dated June 2, 1995.
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with U.S. Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the ('omptroller (;cneiral of the United States. lhose standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance ahout whether the fund accountability statement is free of 
material misstatement. 

In planning and performing our audit of the lund accountability statement of Arthur 
Andersen & Co., wc considered the internal control structure related to the A..1). funded 
programs and projects in order to determine our auditing procedures for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund accountability statement and not to provide 
assurance on the internal control structure. 

[he management of tic Arthur Andersen & ('o. is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by 
management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of internal control 
structures, policies and procedures. [he objectives of an internal control structure are to provide 
management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded against loss 
from unauthorized use or disposition: transactions are executed in accordance with management's 
authorixation and in accordance with the terms of the agreements; and transactions are recorded 
properly to permit the preparation of the fund accountability statement in conformity with the basis of 
accounting described in Note I of the Fund Accountabilitv Statement. Because of' the inherent 
limitations in any internal :-ntrol structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be 
detected . AIso, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to the risk 
that procedures may become inadequate because of the changes in conditions or that the effectiveness 
of the design and operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

For the purpose of this report, we have classified Contractor's inter-office documentation, 
and review policies on Subcontractors' disbursements, procurement and payroll procedures to be the 
significant internal control structure. 

For all of the internal control structure categories listed abowe, we obtained an understanding
of the design of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and 
we assessed control risk. 

GUZMAN, HOCAJING & CO., CPAs Pac 6 



Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters 
in the internal control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established by the 
American Institute of ('crtificd Public Accountants. A material weakness is a rcportable condition in 
which the design or ,opcration ot onc 0r mork Of the ,pccific internal control structurc elemcnts does 
not reduce to di rclatively low level the iis, 'iat crrors or irreguhrities in imounts that would be 
material in relation to thflund aIccotab ilitv ,tatenient. \Ve noted no matters involving tht internal 
contro l structure and its operation that wc consider to hc material weak nesses as defined abovc. 

Ihis rCp rt is intended tor the intormation of Arthur A,.ndCrscn & ( '0. and the L;.S. Atgency 
for Internatiotal l)evelopment (..I.1.). ll, vcvr, upon acceptancc by the A.I.I). ()fficc of 
the Inspector (6cncral, this report is a matter (A public record and its distribution is not 
limited. 

// / 

June 2, 1995 

GUZMAN, BO:AIING & CO.. CPAs Pagc 7 



Suites 2108 & 2109 Cityland 10 Tower 1 
6815 Ayala Ave, Makati City 
P.O. Box 2421, Mani~a 

Tels: 892-3147 & 89 '5783 
Fax. (63-2) 894-4793 
CableAddfess GUBOCOGUZMAN, BOCALING & CO. 
Telex 63199

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDE;P1-NDI.NT AUDITORIS' REPORT ON COMPL.IANCT. W111-1 AGRI';.M1NT­
'TERMS AND APPI.ICAB3I.E iAWS AND REGULA1I1ONSI 

'he Partners 
Arthur Andersen & Co. 
1666 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, 1). C. 20006 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of Arthur Andersen & Co. for the period
from October 1, 1993 to September 30, 1994 for USAID/Philippines' Direct Contract No. 
492-0447-( '-(8)-03119--00 and have issued our report thereon dated June 2, 1995. 

Wc conducted our audit in accordance with U.S. (vernment Auditing Standards issued bv 
'omptroller (0ieral of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 

audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of 
material misstatement. 

Compliance with agreement terms and laws and regulations applicable to Athur Andersen & 
Co. is the responsibility of Arthur Andersen & ('o.'s management. As part of obtaining reasonable 
assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement, we 
performed tests of Arthur Anderscii & ('o.'s compliance with certain provisions of agreement terms 
and laws and regulations. lowever, our objective was not to provide an opinion on overall 
compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Material instances of nonconio)liance are failures to follow requirements or violations of agreement 
terms thi't cause us to conclude that the aggregation of misstatements resulting from such violations is 
material to the fund accountability statement. The results of our tests of compliance disclosed 
intances ol material noncompliance, details of which are provided in the Summary of Questioned 
('ost! i I'esI to 13. [he effects of this noncompliance are shown as questioned costs in the 
Arthur ,.\. ,n & (" :, kid accountability statement and further details are provided under the 
Summary of Audit !:idllirs in age 10. 

We considered these material instances of noncompliance in forming our opinion on whether the 
Arthur Andersen & ('o.'s fund accountability statement is presented fairly in all material respects in 
accordance with the terms of the agreements and in conformity with the basis of accounting described in the 
Note I of the Notes to Fund Accountability Statement and this' report does not affect our report on the Fund 
Accountability Statement dated June 2, 1995. 

SGUZMAN, IIOCAIING & CO.. CPAs Page 8 

http:INDE;P1-NDI.NT


Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that with respect to items 
tested, Arthur Andersen & Co. complied in all material respects with the provisions referred to in the 
third paragraph of this report, and with respect to items not tested, nothing came to our attention that 
caused us to believe that the Arthur Andersen & (Co. had not complied in all material respects with those 
provisions. 

[his report is intended for the information of Arthur Andersen & (Co., and the U.S. Agency lor 
International l)cvelopment (USAII)). lowever upon acceptance by the USAII) Office of the 
Inspector ( ieneral, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

June 2, 1995 

GUZMAN, BOCAIING & CO., CPAs Page 9 



ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO.
 
SUMMARY OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
 

ON COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENT TERMS AND
 
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS
 

USAIIipI II1111PINIS' I)1 RIUT ('(ONIRA( ' N(). 492-0447- (-311 ()-00
 

FOR THE CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
 
[OR Iii:i PERIO) FROM ()("I'()IR 1, 1)93 H) S'P'I-NIllIIR 30, 199)4
 

C)N 1)ITION 

)ur audit disclosed insta[nLes (A nonconplianc( with aigrcinclinnt terms anid other binding policies 
and procedures between the contractor ,1nd '-AlI) Philippines as detailed in pages II to 13 of 
this report. Documents showing approva oy USAIl) ihilippines for any adjustments or 
amendments to the agreed amount for certai, ;inc item of expenses were not available. 

(R II.RiIA 

Under the ('ontract Agreement and its clauses, the C'ontractor should be reimbursed for its cost 
incurred in carrying out its purpose which are determined to be allowable, allocable and 
reasonable and necessary. .ach line item of expense, !laimed for reimbursement should not 
exceed the amount approved bv USAII) contracting office for the proper execution of 
the contract. 

CAUSE 

The ('ontractor was not aware that some line item of expenses had exceeded the allowable amount 
as required in the contract provisions or on certain situations where some other expenses 
claimed are not provided in the approved items by the contracting officer. 

The above material condition which constitutes violation of the terms of the contract agreement 
resulted in questioned costs of US$26,b31.96 (1'692,430.90) which was determined to be 
ineligible or unallowable. 

RE'7OMM INI)ATION 

If no written approval regarding the contract amendment from USAID/Philippincs, Arthur 
Andersen & Co. must refund the questioned costs to USAII). 

MANAGEMENT RESPONSE 

On questioned amounts which represent the excess of actual cost paid versus the estimated 
amount, CMI) submitted a realigned budget to USAI1) to correct budget line item variances. 
The contract amendment is currently in process for Arthur Andersen's signature. 

For other questioned costs which were determined to be unallowable, the Contractor is prepared to 
deduct said costs from future reimbursement claims. 

GUZMAN, iJOCAIING & CO.. CPAs Pac 10 

http:1'692,430.90
http:US$26,b31.96


ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO.
 
SUMMARY OF QUESTIONED COSTS
 

USAII)/PIIIIPPINIFS !)IRICT()NTRA('T NO. 492-0447-C-3119-00
 

FOR THE CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
F()R T IF P1 £RI( )l) FR()M ()( "I()Bl{IR 1, 1993 H) St{I r I{M {R 30. 1994 

.......................................... I.-........... i
 

.Ici,J;blc.. 	 Unsupprtcd 

.... I......... PA ..... 	 .......
......... ....... ............... T C L R............ ............... ...... ... 


SUI:CONTlRAC1'ORS 

1)cc"3- SC [ )4 	 Salaries, Iringe, overhead, expenses and fixed lee o1 3.S09.91 99,057.66 

short - term consultants. 

The above expenses reimbursedby Andersen and
 
SGV Consulting exceeded the amount allowed
 
computed based on their given task order and the
 
percentagesapproved by USAID.
 

Voucher No. 3 l)c '93 - Jan '04 25.46.97
 

Voucher No 4 lb "9,4 34.269.S7
 

Voucher No 5 Mar '94 96,708.34
 

Voucher No. ( Apr '94 83.550.07
 

Voucher No. K Jun 9'94 63,203.10
 

Actual 	 303,578.35 

Allowable amnount 	 299,768.44 

Aiount questioned 	 809 91 

Total subcontractors 	 3,809.91 99,057.66 

Auditee's comments: 

AA will deduct this questioned cost from future
 
reimbursement claims.
 

PROJECT SUBCOMPONILNTS 

Feb. 28. 1994 	 Amount given to the waiterof Saisaki Restaurant byiJudy 31.63 822.38
 
Tan and waiter of I.atasca and (yrassi's given by Molly
 
Bavlev, VA'I is not included in the approved budget.
 

The expenses 	are not included in the approved 
budget and 	are therefore subject to budget 

realignment. 

Voucher No. 4 3.37
 

Voucher No. S (including VAT) 28.26
 

Actual 31.63
 

Anount allowed per audit
 
Amount questioned 31.63
 

Total Project Subcomponent 	 31.63 822.38 

GIZMAN, 1OCALING & CO., CPAs 	 Page I1 

http:99,057.66
http:3,809.91
http:299,768.44
http:303,578.35
http:63,203.10
http:83.550.07
http:96,708.34
http:34.269.S7
http:25.46.97
http:99,057.66
http:3.S09.91


IneligibU assUuported 

Auditee " comments: 

Although gratuity is not 
deduct this cost from 
claim. 

VAT"AA is prepared to 
future reimbursement 

OTHER I)IRlUI' C(OS'' 

IDcc 22. 199" Unaccompanied 
L.ogistic, Inc. 

haggage - Matrix International 1.462.00 38.012.00 

Unaccompaniedbaggagereimbursedby Ms.Molly 
Bayley exceeded the amount allowed based on 
expatriate expenses table (reimbursedin Voucher 
No. 1). 

Actual 

Amoutit allowed per audit 

A\mount q~uestioned 

2.962.00 
1.500.00 

1,462.00 

Auditec s comments: 

The questionedamount representsthe actualcost 
paid versus the estimated amount. The CMDP 
submitted a Realighed Budget to USAID to 
correctbudget line item variances. It incorporated 
the questined amount that may possibly arise 
during the life of the project (LOP). 

The PIO/I"for the realigned budget is already 
approved. An advancecopy of the revisedbudget is 
attached(see Attachment 2) in corporatingall the 
realignment which providedfor the excess funding. 
The Contract Amendment is currently in process 
for AA s signature. "he issuance of the amended 
contract will resolve the questioned cost. 

Jan - Jun 94 Storage fee of Ms. Molly Bayley's personal properties in 
Washington I).C. 

12.658.16 329,112.16 

Basedonexpatriateexpense table, reimbursement 
of home storage is only allowed in Andersen and 
Intradosexpatriateat $2,400peryear. 

Voucher No. 3 Jan 94 

Voucher No. 6 Feb '94 

Voucher No. 8 Jun '94 

Actual 
Amount allowed 

Amount questioned 

11.536.03 

589.50 
2,932.63 

15,058.16 
2.400.00 

12 658.16 

GUZMAN, BOCAI.ING & CO., CPAs Past 12, 



Inchb~cUnsup rted 

DATE . PAR11CULARS1~ )4u 1s ) 

Auditee's comments: 

The questioned amount was already part of the 
disallowances of $14,805.52 by USAID Project 
Office that was deducted from AA's 
reimbursement to Voucher #14 dated March 15, 
1995 with the advice that AA should file for a 
reclaim once the budget realignment is approved. 

Jan. 15-31. 1994 1louschold furnishings paid hy Andersen ('ot sulting. S.670.26 225.426.76 

Cost incurred household furnishings 
provided in the approved budget. 

is not 

Vouchcr N 3 

Vouchcr N 4 

V uchcr Nt . 6 

\ctual 

Jan. '94 

Feb. '94 

Apr. 94 

4.920.10 

3.746.16 

4.00 

,,67 .26 

Total Other Direct Costs 22,790.42 592,550.92 

Auditec s comments: 

The Budget realignment submitted to USAID has a 
line item for "lousehold Furnishings" with a 
budget amount of$17,281.97. Advance copy ofthe 
approved budget realignnent is already attached 
to the two previous questioned costs, i.e., 
Unaccompanied Ilaggaigeand home Storage. See 
Attachment #2. 

GRAND TOTAl. = = > > 26,631.96 692,430.96 

(;UZMAN, B3OCAI.ING & CO., CPAs Pazc 13 



APPENDIX A 


ARTHUR ANDERSEN & CO. 
USAIID/PHI[.IPPIN[FS' 1)I'1'T C)NIRA(T N(). 492-0447 -C-00-31 19-00
 
FOR THE CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
 

Management Comments in Their Entirety 

(UZMAN, IOCAI.ING & CO., CPAs Page 14
 



105 De la Rosa Street. Maitati 
1200 Metro Manila, Philippines

Telephone (632) 817 0301 
Facsimile (632) 8172397 

CAPITAL MARKETS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (632)812.2490 
PUBLIC SECTOR COMPONENT 

August 9, 1995 

GUZMAN, BOCAL/NG & Co, 
Certified Public Accountants
 
Suites 2108 & 2109 Cityland 10 Tower
 
6816 Ayala Ave Makati City
 

Subject ;MNmagmeent Comment to the Slmmi'r ofQuestoned Costs and the Aditors' Report 
Financial Audit of USAID Philippines 
Dircet Contract No. 492 047-1-C-0.3119-00 for Il- Capital NArkcts Divelopment Project 

Attention: Messrs. Ahednego P PclAyo, PaMrier-in-Chargo 

Napoleon A Caldcron, Parmer-in-Charge 

Dear Sirs: 

Please find artach-d our Management Conimnt to ilte SuniniryN olFQtuezloned Costs and the Auditors' 

. Report under the subject audit report. 

We hope that our sugec.tious be gi%en (1te consideration and favorable action 

Thadk you. 

Yours truly, 

elaCruz,t U
Aountant u
 
Capital Markets Development Project
 

Noted by-

Terry, Sachon?.
 
i , . Authorized Representative
 

Arthur Andersen, LLP 



Mlnagement Comments to the Summary of Questioned Ce ts and the Auditors' Report 

1.Sutirmary of'Questioned Costs 

I) Su bconltractor 

Questioned Cost "'/ar(eS, Frlni. ()'erheL'C 1 d Ilved t'"' -, 0hurt-ML'rnlanC 	 ( ntSzIliWIiS 

Period covered "Decn',her l 0)3C[S'eptmner i994 

..\mount • 3.,,09 Q/ 

AA will deduct this questioned cost from tuture reimbursement claims. 

2) Proiect Subconlponents 

t '0 I 'yen' ,ll. 	 uWLt,%(tiestioned (os I in o , i .01 T'm amio' I([il//' Bat ei. to the L of 

fLsa t1d ( I'l',S. IT,nSa I k i RCS'a lo0-a!1. L 	 I I'. 111CIi/Ced Il 

/i' (ip)v'0ed hltAd't'l ) 

" 

Anmount '53 /63
 
Period Covered Feb uarv 2N, / W)4 

Although gratuity%is not %"AT AA is prepared to deduct this costs from trurirc rICnbursement claim. 

3) Other 	Direct Costs 

a. 	 Questioned Cost '_naconmpanied Baggage ol.1l/.v Bar/ey 

Period Covered =Decemier 22, 1093 
Amount S1.460.O0 

The questioned amount represents the actual cost paid versus the estimated amount. [he CM DP submitted 

a Realigned Bud-ct to U'SAID to correct budget line item variances. It incorporated the questioned amount 

that may possibl\ irise during the lite of the project (lOP1). 

The PlO T for the realiuned budget is already approved. An ad anC copy of the revised budget is 

attached (see A.ttachment 2) incorporating all the realignment \h1 ich provided for the excess funding. The 

Contract Anienrdment is currently in process lbr .\A's signature. Fhe issuance of the amended contract will 

resolve the Luestioned cost. 

b. 	 Questioned Cost Storage Fee o/ A1In/t Bayle "sp'r'ol/ tJrn/,erties it 11'a.hingto1i DC 

Period Covered .I1nuar to . o.nC 1())4
Amount / . /6 

The questioned amount was already part of the disallowances of'S14.805.52 by USAID Project Office that 

was deducted from AA's reimbursement to Voucher 1;14 dated March I5.1995 \%ith the advice that AA 

should tile for a reclaim once the budget realignment is approved. 

approved revised budgetAttached is a copy of"the said voucher pertaining to the disallo\atices ard tile 

(See Attachments :: I & 2). 

the hudget)
 
Period Covered .amuart 15 - 31, 1995
 

Amount "S,670.26
 

c. 	 Questioned Cost 'Iho!s'etloNFurilifhilgs(not pro'idedfo"iln 

The Budget Realignment submitted to JSAID has a line item for "Household Furnishings- with a budget 

amount of S17.281.97. Advance copy of the approved budget realignment is already attached to the two 

previous questioned costs, i.e., Unaccompanied Baggage and Hlotre Storage. See Attachment 42. 

http:S17.281.97
http:of'S14.805.52


11.: eluifor" thsAdior' eprt 

The following are our major concerns in tle Auditors' Report: 

l) Fund Accountability Statement 

The sentence on paragraph 3of page 3which states that "costs that are explicitly ineligihble because thei' 
are not program-related are unreasonable or prohibited b the ie'ns oflhe agreement" is, in our opinion, 
an overstatement. Except for the VAT charges and the accidental overbilling of fees, we believe all 
invoiced expenses are allowable under our contract and are inaccordance with AID guidelines. We have 
realigned the budget within the funding availability, but in no case are we asking for reimbursement for 
expenses that are "explicitly ineligible". We suggest that the phrase "explicitl, ineligible because they are 
not program related' be deleted from the statement or that the auditor cite the contract clause where such 
expenses are "explicitly" made ineligible. 

2) Compliance with the terms and applicable laws and regulations 

The remaining questioned costs of $26,631.96 compared to the total reimbursed amount of $925,091.71 
represents only 2.9% which isvery negligible. This percentage will be much lower if we take into 
consideration the approval of the Realigned Budget to resolve the excess payment of $22,790.42, 
We suggest that the word "material" be deleted from the phrase "The results ofour tests of compliance 

disclosed instances ofmaterialnoncompliance" in paragraph 4 of page 9. 

3) Summarv of Audit Findings and Recommendation 

Under the caption "CAUSE" on page 9, the statement that 'The contractor was not aware that ach line 
iteiof expenses exceededthe allowable ..." is in our opiion, incorrect because not al line items of 
expenses have exceeded. Only the questioned costs under the Other Direct Costs exceeded the allowable 
amount. May we suggest that this statement be qualified by changing the word "each" to "some". 

' ;i 
 - ,.
 

, '- " ,i >i: , . " !. ..i.: ' ,':,:4 ,i
 

http:22,790.42
http:925,091.71
http:26,631.96


Attachment 1 

Pjiqd nm 01 4 PUBLIC VOUCHER FOR PURCHASES AND o No 
1044,1FRM, 200 SERVICES OTHER THAN PERSONAL . 2'l/- G. zC 

,.S. DPARTM!"I. EUEbAJU, OR eSSIAISHMIENT AND LOCATION DAl VOUCHER PREPARED SCHOU . 'r " 

March 10, 1995
 
USAID/Manila -CONTACT NUMAE AND DATE PAID BY 

492-0447-C-O0-3119-00
 
RIOUISIION NUMET A+4 DATE 

Voucher 115 / I/
 

PAYEE's Arthur Andersen & Co. VOUCHER DATE By 
NAME 1666 K Street, N.W. -- . DA, - -

AND Washington, D.C. 20006 IPAYTRACK LOG- alRoECEIVED 
ADDRESS c/o Riggs National Bank of WasIl 5JflV PD(kV 

TERMSMACS TRNDATLAcct. No. 0107003570 


VOUCHER CTION4 MACS FSTDT- __ PAYE'S ACCOUNtNU.011 

. ,,,,i f , NT NO MACS TRNTYP -__ 

tu -O- cOV N EN ,L M8E' T'Cr TT pR JPT PAY ACT . YEr 1 0 
1718' ETQFOE ERINAIUN TJ 'c 5 R SERVICESNUMBER 

SHIPPED FROI, UNIT PRICE AMOUNTDATE DE I iRY fripf ','o~'.fl4,,, / - cpott,- , F- , QUAN.AND (E.itr , _____________________________________ 

OFCRD R rSO CA, P atd( a n'qie)pform.,ation der d mretiua"-) TITY COST PER ' 

Reimbursement of costs relevant 
to the above contract as per
attached statement Dec. 1-31, 1994 ------­

$100,259.11 

REC DVD
 
R Disallowance by Project Office 14,805.52
 

S pMABEACCOUN 

u... sl... ,.II ,l must use the space TOTAL $85,453.59 . -.... (Payee NOT below) 
PAYMENT: APPROVED FOR EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCES : 

SCOMPETE -. S 1.00 

L10PARTIAL By I7 

,FINAL Catherine . PlacidoF- TITLE Ajount verified; corrc: F $85,453.59 PoGESS 

[] ADVANCE Project Mgmt. Special ist rsif.rat,,.. ,,,,o ,i r i 

Pursuont to outho,;Iy veiled in m , I certliy that fhis voucher it correct dnd proper for payment, 

3/15 95 Larr, Deputy Controller 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION 

72-112/31010 ILAI29227492KG13 E920104 AID 492-0447-C-00-3119 $85,453.59 D
 

CHECK NUMBER ON TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES CHECK NUMBER ON (Na ,, of a.d) 

CASH DATE PAYEEJ 

S 
iWhen stalted in 'orei5n currency, insert name of currency. PER 
IF the ablicy 0 ceirtlilv and authorory to arpro ire combined in one peflon, one signature only it neccisCI.v. other. 
.. is the approving o (ct w'ill sign in the spxe provided. over his orf iI title 
WX'hen a voucher I receipted in the name of (omprany or corpota -in. the nlame of the person writinl the cr,ilan TIP F 

at(corpori- nime. as aell i the capacity in wuhich he signs, mut appear. For e ample: 'John DrLe Company'. ne T 

http:85,453.59
http:85,453.59
http:85,453.59
http:14,805.52


Attachment 2
 

.
 

* 

* a 

In Sectioni B. IV B of the original conhniclagreement. rplince budget with the following: 

Arthiir Anrfrrsrn Mhiriget 
Contrncl No. 492-0447 C-00-3119-~00 
In US Dolla~rs 

BUDGET ITEM OnlGINAL ADJUSTMENTS flEV ISED~
L.: L:.:.....:BUD GE. ..... ........ ............... ..-BUDOGET-


Sif res ind Wages 258,898 00 (9,025.00) 249,873.00 

Fringe Benefits 39,74 1.00 (2.71n o) 36,91 on
 

Overhend 224.640 00 (18,391.00) '206,249.00 

Trvel, trninsporitllon 23,760.00 (8,885.00) 14,875.00 
And Per diem 

Sub -conlricts 
ArlIq 3r,7.n',i (0 0 n0 367.., 4 00 
Andersen Cons,ti r ,8W ,nor 'l no 13,.,71 00 
OV n(,nno (non,50n 00) On 

Intrnrfoc' , ,..-7'n onn 1.292,575 on 
Subtola 2.5n.0nno n0002,5fr.010 00 

Ot~r'r Direct Costs 
DBA 
MEDEVAC 
Communlmitlons 

19,25S 50 
51000 

3.no 

1.,1ol50 
23,1 00 

7,17. 43 

20,744 00 
744 0 

10,17 .43 
Eypnit Costs 
Move in ­botin 
Move out hound 

12.00000 
12.010o00 

7-300.00 
7.157 (3 

19,300 00 
19,157 63 

I outing Ailowince. 78,00000 0 00 78.000 00 
Tomporiry tiving 13.813000 2.1,"2 83. 16.352 83 
Flomo Storngn 7,200 00 26.5,11 36 33.744 36 
Enroule TrAvel 
Tutlon ., 

13.20000 
35.o0 o0n 

(1,03 r0) 
0 00 

11,596 40 
35,000.00 

1tomele ave 
fl &n 
rostDifrntin"i 

27,000(10o 
0.00 

61,7221, 0 
. 

(27.000 00) 
18, r 6 82 

'( i3,13 )n-1) 

000 
-f8,13(11,82 
51,081 56r 

Auto Shipkmrit. - 9,00(10 r), t120 0o) 2.880.00 
Unrccomprlnid Bnggnge 3,10oo0 2,92.00 5,962 00 
E.ces. .Bgg gn sn on.0 (-. 00) 32000 
rorp nndfnroill 
Ior holdih 

Sub-toinl 

lrIvr'i 4nn o 
n on00 

2918,650,00 

(,inn no) 
n7,197 

42,3914,00 

000 
17.2(nI P7 

341,044.00 

G&A 61,737.00 (3,307,00) 58,430.00 

Project Sub -comipotents, 4,389,1 1 900 0.00 4,389,11I9.00 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 7,882,555.00 0.00 7.882,555.00' 

plus Fixed fee 541,445,00 0.00 54,445.00 

-TOTAL COST PLUS 7,937,000.00 0.00 7.937,000)00 
FIXED FEE 

~Thr Inlridolz qhrr'ninr fIgIir~qtkike ir' -,1iird '. rrrtrnlnd In .,irnnl #2; 
Thr sh *"*o~m nn Pil huc f I-rr, XIIqnrrI i lo-ftr, nfficr -.prnr rrnnl tiniii m ,fP
(?fc rrIjjlj tj: 7nn 

http:7,937,000.00
http:54,445.00
http:7.882,555.00
http:7,882,555.00
http:4,389,11I9.00
http:58,430.00
http:1,737.00
http:14,875.00
http:8,885.00
http:23,760.00
http:206,249.00
http:18,391.00
http:249,873.00
http:9,025.00

